PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8071365

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADMMICRO PROPERTIES, L.L.C.	07/19/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRIDPOINT, INC.		
Street Address:	11921 FREEDOM DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 1120		
City:	RESTON		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	20190		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11128344
Application Number:	11272174
Application Number:	11470607
Application Number:	11741744
Application Number:	14551439
Application Number:	12015747
Application Number:	12512470
Application Number:	17168000
Application Number:	60795644

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (707)736-9219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028083563

Email: jwolfe@bomcip.com

Correspondent Name: BOOKOFF MCANDREWS, PLLC **Address Line 1:** 2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 4001

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 00138-0999-00000

508024214 PATENT REEL: 064341 FRAME: 0268

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RANDAL K. WHITEHEAD	
SIGNATURE:	/ Randal K. Whitehead /	
DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=2023-07-20 FINAL Executed Assignment from ADMMicro Properties LLC to GridPoint, Inc. 01084100#page1.tif

source=2023-07-20 FINAL Executed Assignment from ADMMicro Properties LLC to GridPoint, Inc. 01084100#page2.tif

source=2023-07-20 FINAL Executed Assignment from ADMMicro Properties LLC to GridPoint, Inc. 01084100#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 064341 FRAME: 0269

ASSIGNMENT

Page 1 of 3 (including Exhibit A)

WHEREAS, ADMMicro Properties, L.L.C., whose post office address is 11921 Freedom Drive, Suite 1120, Reston, VA 20190 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), holds certain right, title, or interest in inventions ("Inventions"), including the inventions disclosed in the applications listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and all other inventions in which Assignor holds any right, title, or interest;

WHEREAS, GridPoint, Inc., whose post office address is 11921 Freedom Drive, Suite 1120, Reston, VA 20190 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing and memorializing its entire right, title, and interest in the Inventions and in all countries throughout the world, in and to any applications for United States or foreign patents on those Inventions, and any patents issued or to be issued upon such applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, to the extent the Assignor holds any right, title or interest in the Inventions, Assignor transfers all such right, title, and interest to Assignee, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the applications and patents listed in the attached Exhibit A, all nonprovisional applications, divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which have been granted or may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the application(s) listed in the attached Exhibit A, and all applications for Letters Patent filed for the Inventions in any country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on the Inventions in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents the Inventions, including on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for these Inventions to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, Assignor HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor and its officers and employees respecting these Inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Inventions in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for these Inventions in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 064341 FRAME: 0270

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set its hand.

ADMMicro Properties, L.L.C.

Signed: Name: Thomas E. Nelson Title: Secretary July 19, 2023 Date: GridPoint, Inc. Signed: Thomas R. Kloster Name: Thomas R. Kloster Title: Chief Financial Officer July 19, 2023 Date:

EXHIBIT A

App No	Filing Date	Patent No	Issue Date	Title
11/128,344	5/13/2005	7,460,930	12/2/2008	Energy management system and method to monitor and control multiple sub-loads
11/272,174	11/14/2005	N/A	N/A	Vending machine monitoring system
11/470,607	9/6/2006	7,706,928	4/27/2010	Energy Management System with Security System Interface
11/741,744	4/28/2007	7,571,063	8/4/2009	Lighting performance power monitoring system and method with optional integrated light control
14/551,439	11/24/2014	N/A	N/A	Lighting performance power monitoring system and method with optional integrated light control
12/015,747	1/17/2008	7,598,724	10/6/2009	Flexible current transformer assembly
12/512,470	7/30/2009	8,898,026	11/25/2014	Lighting performance power monitoring system and method with optional integrated light control
17/168,000	2/4/2021	N/A	N/A	Lighting performance power monitoring system and method with optional integrated light control
60/795,644	4/28/2006	N/A	N/A	Lighting performance power monitoring system and method with optional integrated light control

PATENT REEL: 064341 FRAME: 0272

RECORDED: 07/21/2023